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INSTRUCTIONS: 
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If you believe the law was inappropriately applied or the analysis used in reaching the decision was inconsistent with 
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reopen, except that failure to file before this period expires may be excused in the discretion of the Service where it is 
demonstrated that the delay was reasonable and beyond the control of the applicant or petitioner. Id. 

Any motion must be filed with the office which originally decided your case along with a fee of $1 10 as required 
under 8 C.F.R. 103.7. 
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DISCUSSION: The nonimmigrant visa petition was denied by the 
director and is now before the Associate Commissioner for 
Examinations on appeal. The appeal will be sustained. 

The petitioner is engaged in retail advertising for banks, 
autodealerships, and hospitals. It has 20 employees and a gross 
annual income of $3.5 million. It seeks to employ the beneficiary 
as a graphic designer for a period of three years. The director 
determined the petitioner had not established that the proffered 
position is a specialty occupation. 

On appeal, counsel submits a brief. 

Section 101(a) (15) (H) (i) (b) of the Immigration and Nationality Act 
(the Act), 8 U.S.C. 1101 (a) (15) (H)  (i) (b) , provides in part for 
nonimmigrant classification to qualified aliens who are coming 
temporarily to the United States to perform services in a specialty 
occupation. Section 214 (i) (1) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1184 ti) (I), 
defines a "specialty occupati~n~~ as an occupation that requires 
theoretical and practical application of a body of highly 

- - 

specialized knowledge, and attainment of a bachelor's or higher 
degree in the specific specialty (or its equivalent) as a minimum 
for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

The director denied the petition because the duties described by 
the petitioner did not appear so complex as to require a 
baccalaureate degree. On appeal, counsel states in part that the 
minimum requirement for entry into the occupation of graphic 
designer is the attainment of a baccalaureate or higher degree or 
its equivalent. 

The term "specialty occupation" is defined at 8 C.F.R. 
214 - 2  (h) ( 4 )  (ii) as: 

an occupation which requires theoretical and practical 
application of a body of highly specialized knowledge in 
fields of human endeavor including, but not limited to, 
architecture, engineering, mathematics, physical 
sciences, social sciences, medicine and health, 
education, business specialties, accounting, law, 
theology, and the arts, and which requires the attainment 
of a bachelor's degree or higher in a specific specialty, 
or its equivalent, as a minimum for entry into the 
occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to 8 C. F .R .  224.2 (h) ( 4 )  (iii) ( A )  , to qualify as a specialty 
occupation, the position must meet one of the following criteria: 
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1. A baccalaureate or higher degree or its equivalent 
is. normally the minimum requirement for entry into the 
particular position; 

2 .  The degree requirement is common to the industry in 
parallel positions among similar organizations or, in the 
alternative, an employer may show that its particular 
position is so complex or unique that it can be performed 
only by an individual with a degree; 

3. The employer normally requires a degree or its 
equivalent for the position; or 

4 .  The nature of the specific duties is so specialized 
and complex that knowledge required to perform the duties 
is usually associated with the attainment of a 
baccalaureate or higher degree. 

The duties of the proffered position are described in pertinent 
part as follows: 

Create advertising layout and design graphics for visual 
media such as print and video for advertising campaigns 
of retail businesses. Plan presentation of products and 
services offered by retail businesses. Utilize knowledge 
of design principles and esthetic concepts to determine 
and arrange layout. Prepare advertising artwork for 
print. Utilize computerized graphics software such as 
Quark XPress and Adobe Software Suite for producing 
graphic formats and digital images to be transferred 
and/or presented through electronic video equipment. 

The proffered position appears to be that of a graphic designer. 
A review of the Department of Labor's Occupational Outlook 
Handbook, 2000-2001 edition, at pages 253-254 finds that for 
employment as a graphic designer, academic training leading to.a 
bachelor's degree in art or design has almost become a necessity. 
In view of the foregoing, it is concluded that the petitioner has 
demonstrated that the proffered position is a specialty occupation 
within the meaning of regulations. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the 
petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 1361. The petitioner 
has sustained that burden. Accordingly, the appeal will be 
sustained and the petition will be approved. 

ORDER: The appeal is sustained. The director's order is withdrawn 
and the petition is approved. 


